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Umbrella statement
Logem works in the same way as the other two Lamotrigine brands. Logem has the
same active ingredient and is delivered to the body in the same way. This means it will
have the same effect as the other brands

Core message 1
Before making this decision, we got expert advice from healthcare professionals who
work directly with people with epilepsy and mental health conditions to make sure it’s
appropriate for people to change brands of lamotrigine.

Core message 2
A small number of people aren’t able to switch brands due to complicated medical
reasons, and we will continue to fund the brand those people are currently on through
our exceptional circumstances programme

NZTA specific
NZTA are not enforcing a mandatory stand down period from driving  As a precaution
they are recommending that health practitioners whose patients have or will be
transferring brands consider a voluntary stand down from driving during the eight-week
early transition period after switching medications, should they have any concerns
when considering an individual patient’s medical history and other relevant factors.

Out of pocket specific
Following the change to the Logem brand, some people might want to discuss concerns
with their GP and get additional support to make a successful change. In these cases,
the GP can waive the patient’s visit co-payment and PHARMAC will reimburse the GP
clinic
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A1315060 1

For John

Logem works in the same way as the other two Lamotrigine brands. Logem has the
same active ingredient and is delivered to the body in the same way. This means it will
have the same effect as the other brands
I do not believe that there is any pharmacological reason to suggest there would be a
clinical problem for patients with epilepsy or mental health conditions to change the
brand of lamotrigine they use.
There are a small number of people who aren’t able to switch brands due to complicated
medical reasons  PHARMAC will continue to fund the brand they are currently on
through their exceptional circumstances programme. \
Moving to a single funded brand of lamotrigine will avoid ongoing, potentially
unmanaged, brand changes for patients  We know that sometimes consumers are given
whichever lamotrigine a pharmacy had in stock  Without knowing it they might have one
brand one month, and a different brand the next.

Dispensing data for 2018 shows that around half of all patients who collected a funded
prescription for lamotrigine, have changed brands at least once since they started on
lamotrigine. Around 4,000 patients have changed brands two or more times.
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From: Sheldon Brown < >  
Sent: 23 June 2020 10:43 AM 
To: Web Enquiry <enquiry@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: Generic anti depressant medications 
 
Hi there, 
 
I host a mental health radioshow called Take It From Us on community radio in Auckland 
and have broadcast items about the switch of ‘branded’ anti depressants to generics 
following the changes to Effexor. I have now been made aware of other generic anti 
depressant drugs being introduced, namely Lamotrigine, Fluoxetine and Sertraline. 
 
Could PHARMAC confirm that these three anti depressants are being switched to generics 
please  
Are there other psychiatric medications that are in the pipeline for a switch from branded to 
generic? 
What is the timing of these switches? 
What information will be released to accompany the changes? 
Can users of the branded medications still access them after the switch? 
What is the likely cost at pharmacies if they chose to continue the branded meds? 
 
Looking forward to hearing  
 
Regards, 
 
Sheldon Brown 

Sheldon Brown 
Radio Host 

 
Office: 09 523 2790 
Mobile:  

       
Listen to our own mental health radio show on every tuesday at 
12:30 P.M. on PlanetFM 104 6 or go to 
http://www.planetaudio.org.nz/takeitfromus 
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From: Media  
Sent: Tuesday, 23 June 2020 12:36 pm 
To: ' ' < > 
Subject: FW: Generic anti depressant medications 
 
Hi Sheldon, as discussed I am your best point of contact  As background reading I suggest the 
following: 
 
https://www.pharmac.govt.nz/medicines/my-medicine has changed/lamotrigine epilepsy drug-
changes/ 
https://www pharmac govt nz/medicines/my-medicine has changed/sertraline/ 
https://www.pharmac.govt.nz/medicines/my medicine has changed/fluoxetine-fluox-is-the new
funded brand/ 
 
Kind regards 
Jane Wright | Senior Communications Advisor, Media 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10 254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
M:  www.pharmac.govt.nz 
We are constantly updating our website with information about medicine supplies.  
See our latest updates at pharmac.govt.nz/covid19 
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From: Media [mailto:media@pharmac.govt.nz]  
Sent: Monday, 29 June 2020 1:07 p.m. 
To: Sheldon Brown < > 
Subject: Follow up on your interview 
 
Hi Sheldon, hopefully your interview with Pete went well  I would love to hear the interview  do 
you think Isentia picks up your show in media monitoring? Or are you able to send me a copy of it?  
 
Many thanks!  
 
Jane Wright | Senior Communications Advisor, Media 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10 254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
M:  www.pharmac.govt.nz 
We are constantly updating our website with information about medicine supplies   
See our latest updates at pharmac.govt.nz/covid19 

 
 
 
From: Sheldon Brown < >  
Sent: Monday, 29 June 2020 1:12 pm 
To: Media <media@pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Follow up on your interview 
 
Thanks Jane for arranging, you can listen live on www.planetaudio org.nz/takeitfromus at 12 30pm 
this Tuesday or anytime in the following five weeks as it is present on the web for that time. His 
comments were about 25 mins long and I will feature them immediately after the introduction  I 
thought it went well. 
 
Best wishes, 
 
PS Yes I would like to attend you media workshop in Auckland  
 

Sheldon Brown 
Radio Host 

 
Office: 09 523 2790 
Mobile:  

       
Listen to our own mental health radio show on every tuesday at 
12:30 P.M. on PlanetFM 104.6 or go to 
http://www.planetaudio org nz/takeitfromus 
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There are approximately 12,500 people taking lamotrigine and around 42% of patients are taking it 
for epilepsy with the other 58% taking it for mental health conditions (including bipolar) or other 
indication. 
 
Since 1 October 2019, Logem is the sole subsidised brand of lamotrigine. Previously, there were 
three funded brands of lamotrigine: Arrow Lamotrigine, Lamictal, and Logem  
 
You asked about advice PHARMAC gives people with bipolar affected by the brand change and if 
they are told before their brand is changed. 
 
There is a shared responsibility across the health sector for patient safety and to ensure that 
patients are informed when changes to funded brands of medicines are made: 
• Medsafe ensures generic medicines are bioequivalent (therapeutically the same) to the original brand and 

that the manufacturing process safety standards are met  

• Medsafe uses the Centre for Adverse Reactions Monitoring (CARM) as a way to improve the safety of 

medicines used and contribute to international knowledge of pharmacovigilance.  

• PHARMAC liaises closely with Medsafe about brand changes and to ensure that we are aware of any 

increases in adverse event reporting.   

• In general, primary care prescribers write prescriptions generically and may not be familiar with which 

brand of medicine a patient is taking. 

• Pharmacists have a key role in counselling patients at the point when a new brand is dispensed to the 

patient  

 
For the lamotrigine brand change we identified the need for additional support for consumers and 
health professionals, so we: 
• put in place a five-month transition period to allow people time to change brands 

• created a separate exceptions process to enable continued funding for previous brands to be considered for 

individual patients 

• developed a mechanism for reimbursement of GP co-payments for patients to be able to discuss the change 

with their doctor 

• developed a range of resources for prescribers and pharmacists which were circulated widely, including 

patient information leaflets they could give to consumers 

• promoted an online ‘Beyond the Brand’ learning module for health professionals about brand changes 

• put up to date information about brand changes on the PHARMAC website   

• held an ‘ask me anything’ Facebook live event in June 2019 for  consumers to ask us questions about any 

PHARMAC issue, including the then upcoming change to one funded brand of lamotrigine; and 

• supported a training day and follow up video conference for Epilepsy New Zealand field officers, to ensure 

they had sufficient information to support consumers with the change. 

 
We are always looking at how we communicate with prescribing doctors and pharmacists about 
upcoming funding changes, to see how we can improve our approach to this  
 
Melanie, we are asking all media to ensure they include the following safety messages in their 
stories: 
 
Safety key messages 
• It is critical that people who have been prescribed Logem do NOT stop taking it and that, if they have 

concerns, they talk about their options with their doctor. PHARMAC will refund the prescriber for this 

visit, so the patient won’t incur additional costs. 

• For most people taking it, Logem works in the same way as the other two lamotrigine brands. Logem has 

the same active ingredient and is delivered to the body in the same way. This means it will have the same 

effect as the other brands. 

• Logem has been approved for use in New Zealand by Medsafe, the New Zealand Medicines and Medical 

Devices Safety Authority, who are responsible for ensuring the quality, safety and efficacy of medicines  
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Before deciding to change the funding arrangements for this medicine we got expert advice from 
healthcare professionals who work directly with people with epilepsy and people with mental health 
conditions to make sure it would be appropriate for people to change brands of lamotrigine. If our 
expert clinical advisors said it wasn’t appropriate, we wouldn’t have made the change  
 
Thanks! 
Sent from my iPhone 

rel
ea

se
d under 

the

Offic
ial

 In
form

ati
on Act



From: Emma Stanford < >  
Sent: Tuesday, 1 December 2020 12:47 pm 
To: Media <media@pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: Newshub Radio Logem inquiry  
 
Hello  
 
I am at the Lamotrigine inquest and have a few questions I would like to follow up with for my 
reporting. I understand Pharmac will itself present in February but would like this information for my 
records now.  
 
How many people take Logem in New Zealand? Or the number of prescriptions written etc?  
 
What is the rate of mortality of the drug?  
 
 
Thank you 
 
Emma  
EMMA STANFORD   NEWSHUB RADIO JOURNALIST 
MOBILE:   NEWSROOM: 09 360 0330   
NEWSHUB  RADIO   THREE   TV3.CO.NZ 

 
 
Disclaimer 
The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by 
the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly 
prohibited and may be unlawful. 

 
 
 
From: Media  
Sent: Tuesday, 1 December 2020 12:57 pm 
To: 'Emma Stanford' < > 
Subject: RE: Newshub Radio Logem inquiry. 
 
Hi Emma, 
 
Yes, that’s right PHARMAC is scheduled to give evidence at the Coroner’s inquest in late February 
2021, so it is not appropriate for us to comment during the proceedings  We are, however, asking 
media to use the following safety messages when reporting on lamotrigine: 
•            It is critical that people who have been prescribed Logem do NOT stop taking it and that, if 
they have concerns, they talk about their options with their doctor.  
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•            For most people taking it, Logem works in the same way as the other two lamotrigine 
brands. Logem has the same active ingredient and is delivered to the body in the same way. This 
means it will have the same effect as the other brands. 
•            Logem has been approved for use in New Zealand by Medsafe, the New Zealand Medicines 
and Medical Devices Safety Authority, who are responsible for ensuring the quality, safety and 
efficacy of medicines  
 
Of the 10,000 people who use funded lamotrigine, approximately 7,500 are taking the Logem brand. 
If you are looking for information on sudden unexplained death in epilepsy, this should be helpful  
https://www.nzma.org.nz/journal-articles/sudden-unexpected-death-in-epilepsy-sudep-in-new-
zealand a retrospective review    
 
Kind regards 
Jane 
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Ltd / GrabOne Ltd  
 

 
 
 
 
From: Media  
Sent: Friday, 6 December 2019 12:30 pm 
To: 'Chelsea Daniels' < > 
Subject: RE: Chief Coroner's joint inquiry 
 

That is correct – check this out      https://www.pharmac.govt.nz/medicines/my-medicine-has-
changed/lamotrigine epilepsy drug changes/  
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 

__________  
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga |  
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
 
PHARMAC will be closed from 25 December 2019 to 2 January 2020 inclusive. 
 
We will monitor the media email throughout the holiday period. If your request is urgent, call the 
media phone. Because the office is closed, the information and spokespeople we can provide over the 
summer holiday period will be limited. 
Email: media@pharmac.govt.nz 
Phone:  Withheld under
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conditions epilepsy can be a cause of sudden death, although this is not common and is of course 
utterly devastating for family and whānau. 
 
PHARMAC is having regular meetings with Medsafe about lamotrigine adverse event reports and 
Medsafe’s analysis of them. At this time, we have very limited information about the reported 
fatalities, and we may not know the details until after the Coroner’s investigations are completed   
 
We want to emphasises that patients should not stop using lamotrigine. If people have any 
concerns, they should contact their healthcare professional.   
 
Logem, the funded brand of lamotrigine, has been approved for use in New Zealand by Medsafe, the 
New Zealand Medicines and Medical Devices Safety Authority, who are responsible for ensuring the 
quality, safety and efficacy of medicines   Approximately 80 million doses per annum of Logem are 
used in a number of countries, including Australia, Canada, Germany, UK, Spain, France, and the 
Netherlands. 
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
___________________________________________________________________ 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10-254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
www.pharmac.govt.nz  
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Kind regards 
Jane 
  
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
___________________________________________________________________ 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga |  
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
  
PHARMAC will be closed from 25 December 2019 to 2 January 2020 inclusive. 
  
We will monitor the media email throughout the holiday period. If your request is urgent, call the 
media phone. Because the office is closed, the information and spokespeople we can provide over the 
summer holiday period will be limited. 
Email: media@pharmac.govt.nz 
Phone:  
 
 
 
From: Boris Jancic < >  
Sent: Tuesday, 17 December 2019 1:19 pm 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: Re: PHARMAC response 
 

No worries! Thanks a million! Hope the farewell went well! 
 

Boris Jancic 
POLITICAL REPORTER 

 
D:     M:   
E:   

 

 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and subject to copyright  They may contain 
privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the message and notify 
the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter or disclose this email or its attachments 
without authorisation. The company and any related or associated companies do not accept any 
liability in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with computer 
viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Any 
views expressed in this email and any attachments do not necessarily reflect the views of the 
company or the views of any of our related or associated companies.  
 
Any information contained in this e mail in relation to an advertising booking are subject to, and 
should be read in conjunction with, our standard advertising Terms & Conditions  
 
NZME Ltd / NZME Holdings Ltd / NZME Publishing Ltd / NZME Radio Ltd / NZME Educational Media 
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Kind regards  
Jane 
 
Get Outlook for iOS 
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From: Emma Hatton < >  
Sent: Thursday, 16 January 2020 5:19 PM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: Media enq: Radio NZ Logem story  
 
Kia ora, 
 
Emma Hatton from Radio NZ here.  
 
Sorry for the late in the day response but we’ve just had a story filed that the programme (Summer 
Report) wants to run in the morning  
 
It’s about a man who was on the epilepsy medication Lamictal (no issue with Lamictal), was switched 
to an arrow brand and then had 30 seizures in the space of 3 weeks. His doctor then switched him to 
Logem. 
 
He wants to go back to Lamictal but says it’s only prescribed for short periods of time and is being 
phased out  
 
 
Some questions: 
-Is Lamictal being phased out? 
-Can a patient be put back on Lamictal? If so, how long for?  
 
The man also says Logem is giving him side effects such as dizziness, he has fallen, got a twitch so is 
dropping a lot of things, has to sit a lot. 
-what is Pharmac’s response to these side effects?  
 
-what options does this man have? 
-what does Pharmac say to his situation, is this fair? He was on a medication that was working very 
well for him, but can’t switch back (well, can but only for a short time). 
 
Any questions please give me a call, 
Thanks, 
 

Emma Hatton 
Reporter 
DDI  | Mobile  
www.radionz.co.nz 
  

 
 
 
Emails sent by Radio New Zealand Limited (RNZ) or any related entity, including any attachments, 
may be confidential, protected by copyright and/or subject to privilege. If you receive an email from 
RNZ in error, please inform the sender immediately, delete it from your system and do not use, copy 
or disclose any of the information in that email for any purpose. Emails to/from RNZ may undergo 
email filtering and virus scanning, including by third party contractors. However, RNZ does not 
guarantee that any email or any attachment is secure, error free or free of viruses or other 
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From: Guyon Espiner < >  
Sent: Tuesday, 10 September 2019 11:27 AM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: Espiner/lamotrigine/interview  
 
Kia ora Pharmac media team   
 
I spoke with you Jan today about this ...  
 
I am doing a follow up story on the switch to the generic form of lamotrigine as this all rolls over at 
the end of the month  
 
I want to coordinate the OIA information I am getting with an interview with Pharmac about the 
swtich and how it is going   
 
Pharmac may also be able to give  
 
So   
 
Hopefully I can get the OIA maybe this week do the interview late this week or early next?  
 
 
Let me know what suits  
 
Nga mihi  
 
Guyon Espiner 

  
 
 
Emails sent by Radio New Zealand Limited (RNZ) or any related entity, including any attachments, 
may be confidential, protected by copyright and/or subject to privilege  If you receive an email from 
RNZ in error, please inform the sender immediately, delete it from your system and do not use, copy 
or disclose any of the information in that email for any purpose  Emails to/from RNZ may undergo 
email filtering and virus scanning, including by third party contractors. However, RNZ does not 
guarantee that any email or any attachment is secure, error-free or free of viruses or other 
unwanted or unexpected inclusions. The views expressed in any non business email are not 
necessarily the views of RNZ. www.rnz.co.nz  
 
 
 
From: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 10 September 2019 2:26 PM 
To: Guyon Espiner < > 
Subject: RE: Espiner/lamotrigine/interview  
 
Hi Guyon. 
 
Unfortunately we won’t be able to get you the information requested under your OIA by next week 
as it is still being collated.  I am working on your interview request and have been asked for a few 
specifics. Can you confirm that your questions will be on tips and information for patient safety and 
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also NPPA? Or fi you ahve any others, can you please send the general gist of them through? Are you 
interviewing anyone else? When is your interview going on the radio?  
 
Many thanks!  
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
___________________________________________________________________ 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10-254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
 
 
**********************************************************************  
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and  
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they  
are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify  
the system manager.  
This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept by  
MIMEsweeper for the presence of computer viruses   
www clearswift com  
**********************************************************************  
 
 
 
From: Guyon Espiner < >  
Sent: Tuesday, 10 September 2019 2:29 PM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Espiner/lamotrigine/interview  
 
Hi Jane,  
  
Can you call me please? Might be easier to talk  
 
 
Emails sent by Radio New Zealand Limited (RNZ) or any related entity, including any attachments, 
may be confidential, protected by copyright and/or subject to privilege. If you receive an email from 
RNZ in error, please inform the sender immediately, delete it from your system and do not use, copy 
or disclose any of the information in that email for any purpose. Emails to/from RNZ may undergo 
email filtering and virus scanning, including by third party contractors. However, RNZ does not 
guarantee that any email or any attachment is secure, error free or free of viruses or other 
unwanted or unexpected inclusions. The views expressed in any non-business email are not 
necessarily the views of RNZ  www rnz co nz  
 
 
 
From: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 10 September 2019 2:31 PM 
To: Guyon Espiner < > 
Subject: RE: Espiner/lamotrigine/interview  
 
Just running into a meeting, will call you after that if that suits? About half an hour 
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
___________________________________________________________________ 
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PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10-254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
 
 
 
From: Guyon Espiner < >  
Sent: Tuesday, 10 September 2019 2:33 PM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Espiner/lamotrigine/interview  
 
Great – talk then 
 
 
Emails sent by Radio New Zealand Limited (RNZ) or any related entity, including any attachments, 
may be confidential, protected by copyright and/or subject to privilege. If you receive an email from 
RNZ in error, please inform the sender immediately, delete it from your system and do not use, copy 
or disclose any of the information in that email for any purpose. Emails to/from RNZ may undergo 
email filtering and virus scanning, including by third party contractors. However, RNZ does not 
guarantee that any email or any attachment is secure, error-free or free of viruses or other 
unwanted or unexpected inclusions  The views expressed in any non business email are not 
necessarily the views of RNZ. www.rnz.co.nz  
 
 
 
From: Media <Media@Pharmac govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 12 September 2019 11:53 AM 
To: Guyon Espiner < >; Media <Media@Pharmac govt nz> 
Subject: RE: Espiner/lamotrigine/interview  
 
Hi Guyon, 
 
I should be able to confirm an interview in the next day or so  but in the meantime, here is some 

more background reading and general messages on the reasons for the change      
 
Logem works in the same way as Lamictal and Arrow-Lamotrigine. Logem has the same active 
ingredient as the other brands and is delivered to the body in the same way  This means it will have 
the same effect as the other brands. 
 
Our dispensing data for 2018 shows that around 50% of all people who collected a funded 
prescription for lamotrigine, have changed brands at least once since they started on lamotrigine  
Around 4,000 people have changed brands two or more times. We are not aware of, nor have we 
been informed of, any significant clinical impacts for these people when they changed 
brands. Moving to a single funded brand of lamotrigine will avoid ongoing, potentially unmanaged, 
brand changes that can happen when there is more than one funded brand available.  Previously 
patients could chop and change at the discretion of the pharmacist without input from the doctor 
and often the patient might not be aware either.  So brand changing was happening on an ad hoc 
basis all of the time  As we move to sole supply with Logem, the transition will be obvious and 
managed and ad hoc changes will no longer happen.  
  
The chronic nature of epilepsy means that people, even on treatment, can have recurrent and 
spontaneous seizures.  Expert advice based on a review of literature indicates that just over 1 in 5 
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people with epilepsy who are stable and have been seizure-free may experience a seizure within 2 
years.  In general, this is managed through medication review with a patient’s doctor and by 
considering dosage adjustments or a change of medication.  We engaged with epilepsy support 
groups and health professionals before we made the decision to fund one brand of lamotrigine   We 
have used their feedback to help develop a range of resources including patient information leaflets, 
access to the ‘Beyond the Brand’ learning module about brand changes and up to date information 
about the lamotrigine brand change on the PHARMAC website.   
 
Some people may return to their GP with concerns following the change to the Logem brand and 
may need additional support to make a successful change. In these cases, the GP visit co-payment 
may be waived and PHARMAC will reimburse the GP clinic on invoice  PHARMAC will also consider 
applications from prescribers for continuation of funding for a specific brand of lamotrigine for a 
specific patient who, due to exceptional clinical difficulties, the prescriber thinks is unable to manage 
a change to Logem or who has tried to change and has not tolerated it. 
 
Why have these changes been made? 

• PHARMAC’s job is to make sure New Zealanders have funded access to the medicines they need. 
We work within a fixed budget.  Making brand changes helps us achieve that by freeing up 
money to fund other medicines  

• Changing to Logem means we’ll free up more than $30 million over the next five years, money 
that PHARMAC will use to fund other medicines for New Zealanders. 

• Before deciding to change the funding arrangements for this medicine we got expert advice 
from healthcare professionals who work directly with people with epilepsy and people with 
mental health conditions to make sure it would be appropriate for people to change brands of 
lamotrigine. If our expert clinical advisors said it wasn’t appropriate, we wouldn’t have made the 
change, regardless of the savings we could achieve. 

• Consultation started on 28 August, and our original proposal was for the transition to start from 
1 December 2018 with the sole supply commencing from 1 May 2019.  We got all the feedback 
to consultation and as a result of it (including specifically the feedback from Medsafe) we 
decided to put a hold on the proposal and go back to our experts to get more advice.  See 
https://www pharmac.govt nz/news/notification 2019 04 11 lamotrigine/ 

 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
___________________________________________________________________ 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10-254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
 
 
 
From: Guyon Espiner < >  
Sent: Thursday, 12 September 2019 11:55 am 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac govt nz> 
Subject: RE: Espiner/lamotrigine/interview  
 
Great – thanks so much for this  
 
Look forward to locking in a date … and will take a closer look at this  
 
Cheers 
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Guyon 
 
 
Emails sent by Radio New Zealand Limited (RNZ) or any related entity, including any attachments, 
may be confidential, protected by copyright and/or subject to privilege. If you receive an email from 
RNZ in error, please inform the sender immediately, delete it from your system and do not use, copy 
or disclose any of the information in that email for any purpose. Emails to/from RNZ may undergo 
email filtering and virus scanning, including by third party contractors. However, RNZ does not 
guarantee that any email or any attachment is secure, error free or free of viruses or other 
unwanted or unexpected inclusions. The views expressed in any non-business email are not 
necessarily the views of RNZ  www rnz co nz  
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A1314254 1

From PHARMAC’s perspective

Umbrella statement
Logem works in the same way as the other two Lamotrigine brands  Logem has the
same active ingredient and is delivered to the body in the same way. This means it will
have the same effect as the other brands.

Core message 1
Before making this decision we got expert advice from healthcare professionals who
work directly with people with epilepsy and mental health conditions to make sure it’s
appropriate for people to change brands of lamotrigine

Core message 2
Changing to Logem means we’ll free up more than $30 million over the next five years.
All this money will be used to fund other medicines for New Zealanders.

Background Timeline:
14 June 2018 RFP for sole supply of lamotrigine

29 April 2018 consultation on proposal for sole supply to start from

1 December 2018 price changes
1 Feb 2019 – 30 April 2019 – 3-month transition
1 May 2019 sole supply commences

26 October 2018 update that we needed to take more time to consider feedback

7 February 2019 – meeting of Neuro & Mental Health SCs

11 April decision announced

1 May 2019 – 30 September 2019 – 5-month transition
1 October 2019 sole supply commences

It’s about making the right decision 10 month delay lost savings of nearly $5m  so
it’s not all about the money.

Guyon’s questions:
How the switch is going?

 Our latest figures are that more than ¼ of consumers have already started taking
Logem brand of lamotrigine.

 We know that at the end of August 3,225 patients were on Logem
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A1314254 2

 Any of the three brands can be dispensed up until 30 September (with a three month
prescription), so we would expect most people will have changed to the Logem
brand before the end of the year.

What monitoring you are doing?

 CARM monitors change processes like this and we are meeting frequently with
Medsafe to monitor these reports

 We also get information through applications to our exceptional circumstances
funding programme and through our general enquiries data (0800 line, website and
email).

The numbers of CARM reports/switch backs?

 As at the last meeting held with Medsafe on 13 September 2019, there had been a
total of seven adverse event reports for lamotrigine received by CARM. Many of
these reports are not necessarily attributable to a change in brand from Lamictal to
Logem. CARM will continue to monitor and investigate reports as required.

 There are a small number of people who aren’t able to switch brands due to
complicated medical reasons. PHARMAC will continue to fund the brand they are
currently on through our exceptional circumstances programme.

 So far there have been eight applications approved for ongoing funding of other
brands of lamotrigine through this process.

Issues people are having

 We have received 21 exceptional circumstances applications for continued funding
for Lamictal or Arrow-Lamotrigine:

8 approved
2 withdrawn (due to no further information being received from applicant)
4 where a trial of Logem was considered appropriate

- 7 under assessment
 Note 19 applications related to epilepsy, 2 to mental health indications.
 Given the small numbers we wouldn’t want to go into detail as this could identify the

patient, however, likely to be people with clinically difficult circumstances (anxiety,
autism, difficult family situations etc), those that have a previous reaction to a brand
change or those experiencing a significant change to seizure frequency and rate

 When considering concerns around brand mixing the Neurological Subcommittee
specifically considered the issue of brand and dosage mixing The Subcommittee
could see no problem with having different suppliers for the adult strength and the
paediatric strength preparations of lamotrigine tablets.

 Given that both brands have been assessed as being bioequivalent there is no
clinical reason that this would be considered unsafe.

 It is not uncommon to mix different brands to achieve acceptable dose regimens, e.g.
levothyroxine.

What did we do to engage with consumers?
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A1314254 3

 PHARMAC staff and a Subcommittee member ran a training session with field
officers from Epilepsy New Zealand on the lamotrigine brand change, giving practical
guidance on how to support consumers with the change.

 It is very hard for PHARMAC to engage with directly with consumers. All contact,
quite rightly, is through their health professionals.

 We ran an “ask me anything” session on Facebook specifically on the lamotrigine
brand change a few months ago.

1. 13 individual Facebook users posted comments
2 Seven of those actively commented during the session
3. Five of those users were engaged in active dialogue during the AMA session
4. AMA feed reached 2,213 individual Facebook users (this refers to reaching

people within their News Feeds, on our page and as shared by friends)
5. 304 reactions, comments and shares. Specifically, there were 199 comments

(both before, during and after the allotted AMA time).
6. PHARMAC staff provided 57 individual responses to questions posed

 Post the allotted time and during this we promoted the PHARMAC 0800 line and
enquiry email on Facebook No lamotrigine enquires through these channels were
received for the three days post the AMA.

 We recently had a teleconference with Epilepsy NZ field officers, to check in with
them on how things are going and if there is anything we can do to help.

What options there are for people

 PHARMAC will consider applications from prescribers for continuation of funding for
a specific brand of lamotrigine for a specific patient who, due to exceptional clinical
difficulties, the prescriber thinks is unable to manage a change to Logem or who has
tried to change and has not tolerated it.

People who are more vulnerable

 We know change can be difficult for some people, but clinical experts have told us
people shouldn’t notice a difference when changing to Logem

 They also told us it was really hard to proactively identify who those might people
might be – that we needed to rely on prescribers (who know their patients best) to do
this

 We have made this change gradually
 We started talking publicly about the possibility of this change more than 12 months

ago, and starting from May 2019, patients have had five months to move to the new
brand of their medicine

What information has gone out to pharmacies and GPs and neurologists?

 We have provided pharmacists with a leaflet specifically on the lamotrigine brand
change to give to their patients.
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A1314254 4

 To help prescribers and pharmacists to support people changing brands, we have
developed a range of resources including:

o patient information leaflets specifically on lamotrogine
o access to the ‘Beyond the Brand’ learning module about brand changes; and
o up to date information about the lamotrigine brand change on the PHARMAC

website;
o payment of a special fee to pharmacists to reimburse them for the additional

time they spend counselling patients about a change
o Some people may return to their GP with concerns following the change to

the Logem brand and may need additional support to make a successful
change. In these cases, the GP visit co payment may be waived and
PHARMAC will reimburse the GP clinic on invoice.

 Bpac NZ have developed clinical guidance to healthcare professionals to assist them
in clinical decision-making and support for their patients who use lamotrigine.

Why PHARMAC is doing it?

 Changing the funded brand of medicines is one of the ways that PHARMAC can get
good deals with suppliers and make more new medicines available

 Changing to Logem means we’ll free up more than $30 million over the next five
years  All this money will be used to fund other medicines for New Zealanders

 Moving to a single funded brand of lamotrigine will avoid ongoing, potentially
unmanaged, brand changes for patients  We know that sometimes consumers are
given whichever lamotrigine a pharmacy had in stock. Without knowing it they might
have one brand one month, and a different brand the next.

 Dispensing data for 2018 shows that around half of all patients who collected a
funded prescription for lamotrigine, have changed brands at least once since they
started on lamotrigine. Around 4,000 patients have changed brands two or more
times.

Why it went ahead despite the reservations from Medsafe?

 Medsafe’s feedback cam as part of PHARMAC’s public consultation on the proposed
brand change.

 Medsafe reminded PHARMAC of international advice from medicines regulators on
switching brands of antiepileptics. Medsafe also highlighted concerns about potential
loss of seizure control or mood destabilisation.

 Medsafe did not provide advice on funding, as they know we need to remain
independent, and these views were provided as part of the normal consultation
process.

 Following careful consideration of Medsafe’s feedback (and other feedback we’d
received) we put the brakes on the proposal.  We decided we needed to get more
expert advice before making a decision about whether or not to go ahead.

 We set up a joint meeting of our Mental Health and Neurological advisory
committees – these are made up of practising clinical specialists in New Zealand.
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A1314254 5

The Subcommittees reviewed all the evidence, including all the feedback received during
consultation and they concluded that there was no pharmacological reason to suggest
there would be a clinical problem for patients with epilepsy or mental health conditions to
change the brand of lamotrigine they use. They gave further advice about the activities
that PHARMAC should consider supporting implementation of the change.

 Medsafe have acknowledged that several changes were made by PHARMAC to the
brand change process, and that PHARMAC followed an acceptable process in
considering feedback on the consultation.

 Changes following the Medsafe feedback include:
- we changed our exceptional circumstances approach to ensure people can be
considered for funding on a case by case basis as we are targeting those unique
individuals with clinically difficult circumstances

we put together an updated information package for healthcare professionals and
patients to address any concerns.

What precautions were put in place?

 Before making this decision we got expert advice from healthcare professionals who
work directly with people with epilepsy and mental health conditions to make sure it’s
appropriate for people to change brands of lamotrigine

 To help prescribers and pharmacists to support people changing brands, we have
developed a range of resources including patient information leaflets, access to the
‘Beyond the Brand’ learning module about brand changes and up to date information
about the lamotrigine brand change on the PHARMAC website

 Some people may return to their GP with concerns following the change to the
Logem brand and may need additional support to make a successful change. In
these cases, the GP visit co payment may be waived and PHARMAC will reimburse
the GP clinic on invoice.

 PHARMAC staff and a Subcommittee member ran a training session with Epilepsy
New Zealand on the lamotrigine brand switch, giving practical guidance on how to
support consumers with the switch.

 Bpac NZ have developed clinical guidance to healthcare professionals when dealing
with lamotrigine consumers

Generic brand change key messages

 PHARMAC’s job is to make sure New Zealanders have funded access to the
medicines they need. We work within a fixed budget.  Making brand changes helps
us achieve our goal by freeing up money to fund other medicines.

 Before deciding to change the funding arrangements for this medicine we got expert
advice from healthcare professionals to make sure it would be appropriate for people
to change brands. If our expert clinical advisors said it wasn’t appropriate, we
wouldn’t have made the change
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A1314254 6

 We rely on the evidence and advice of our expert clinical advisors for all medicine
changes, including generics
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From: Guyon Espiner < > 
Sent: Monday, 21 October 2019 11:48 AM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: lamotrigine follow up 
 
Hi Jane/Pharmac media team, 
 
I am doing another follow up story on the lamotrigine brand switch. 
 
Can you call me regarding this please? 
 
There are three main aspects 
 
* The number of CARM reports 
* A report of a significant event in relation to lamotrigine 
* The number of patients who have switched over so far 
 
Would you do an interview on this? 
 
I can ring and talk to you  or give me a call   
 
 
Guyon 
 
 
Emails sent by Radio New Zealand Limited (RNZ) or any related entity, including any attachments, 
may be confidential, protected by copyright and/or subject to privilege  If you receive an email from 
RNZ in error, please inform the sender immediately, delete it from your system and do not use, copy 
or disclose any of the information in that email for any purpose. Emails to/from RNZ may undergo 
email filtering and virus scanning, including by third party contractors. However, RNZ does not 
guarantee that any email or any attachment is secure, error-free or free of viruses or other 
unwanted or unexpected inclusions  The views expressed in any non business email are not 
necessarily the views of RNZ. www.rnz.co.nz 
 
 
 
From: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt nz> 
Sent: Monday, 21 October 2019 11:59 AM 
To: Guyon Espiner < > 
Subject: RE: lamotrigine follow up 
 
HI Guyon, just about to head into a meeting, but will be in touch later today. 
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
___ ___  
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10 254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
www pharmac govt nz 
 
********************************************************************** 
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This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the 
individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please 
notify the system manager. 
 
This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept by MIMEsweeper for the 
presence of computer viruses  
 
www.clearswift.com 
********************************************************************** 
 
 
 
From: Guyon Espiner < > 
Sent: Tuesday, 22 October 2019 9:10 AM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: lamotrigine follow up 
 
Hi Jane, 
 
Can we talk this morning  I'm preparing this story for tomorrow and would like a response from 
Pharmac and some information please 
 
 
Emails sent by Radio New Zealand Limited (RNZ) or any related entity, including any attachments, 
may be confidential, protected by copyright and/or subject to privilege  If you receive an email from 
RNZ in error, please inform the sender immediately, delete it from your system and do not use, copy 
or disclose any of the information in that email for any purpose. Emails to/from RNZ may undergo 
email filtering and virus scanning, including by third party contractors. However, RNZ does not 
guarantee that any email or any attachment is secure, error-free or free of viruses or other 
unwanted or unexpected inclusions. The views expressed in any non business email are not 
necessarily the views of RNZ. www.rnz.co.nz  
 
 
 
From: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 22 October 2019 11:04 AM 
To: Guyon Espiner < > 
Subject: RE: lamotrigine follow up 
 
Hi Guyon, 
 
Lisa is unavailable to talk with you today, but you can attribute the following statement to her – Lisa 
Williams, Director of Operations. 
 
PHARMAC was advised on Monday 21 October 2019 that there have been 31 reports about 
lamotrigine received by CARM since 1 May 2019, including one report of a fatality  Of the 31 cases 
21 identify the Logem brand. 
 
For many people, epilepsy is a condition which can be well managed and has little or no impact on 
their life. For others, ongoing seizures mean that epilepsy has a long-term impact.  Like many 
medical conditions epilepsy can be a cause of sudden death, although this is not common and is of 
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course utterly devastating for family and whānau. We understand that any sudden or unexpected 
death would be referred to the Coroner for investigation.  PHARMAC is maintaining close contact 
with Medsafe about lamotrigine adverse event reports and its analysis of them. 
 
As at 18 October 2019 approximately 6,000 people are taking Logem (more than 50% of people 
using lamotrigine)   Around 5,180 of those people have changed from one of the other two brands  
 
PHARMAC has received 59 applications for exceptional circumstances funding for people to remain 
on their previous brands.  So far 27 of those requests have been approved, six have been closed 
because additional information requested was not provided, 10 have been declined because the 
advice of external clinical experts was that there is no clinical reason why the particular patients 
should not try Logem, and 16 are currently being assessed. 
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 

____  
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10-254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
www pharmac govt nz 
 
 
 
From: Guyon Espiner < > 
Sent: Tuesday, 22 October 2019 11:43 AM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: lamotrigine follow up  
 
Thanks Jane 
 
So is Pharmac treating this as a "serious sentinel event"? 
 
What action has been taken as a result of it? 
 
 
Emails sent by Radio New Zealand Limited (RNZ) or any related entity, including any attachments, 
may be confidential, protected by copyright and/or subject to privilege. If you receive an email from 
RNZ in error, please inform the sender immediately, delete it from your system and do not use, copy 
or disclose any of the information in that email for any purpose  Emails to/from RNZ may undergo 
email filtering and virus scanning, including by third party contractors. However, RNZ does not 
guarantee that any email or any attachment is secure, error free or free of viruses or other 
unwanted or unexpected inclusions. The views expressed in any non business email are not 
necessarily the views of RNZ  www rnz co nz 
 
 
 
From: Media  
Sent: Tuesday, 22 October 2019 1:10 pm 
To: Guyon Espiner < > 
Subject: RE: lamotrigine follow up  
 
Hi Guyon,  
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we understand that any sudden or unexpected death would be referred to the Coroner for 
investigation. While it is with the Coroner we can't comment, but PHARMAC is maintaining close 
contact with Medsafe about lamotrigine adverse event reports and its analysis of them.    
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 

 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10 254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
www.pharmac.govt.nz    
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From: Guyon Espiner < >  
Sent: Wednesday, 30 October 2019 1:43 PM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: Espiner/lamotriginne/sentinel event 
 
Hi Jane, 
 
Guyon here again,  
 
Clould you please tell me whether Pharmac has triggered a sentinel event in relation to the 
lamotrigine switch?  
 
The risk scenario outlined in the OIA documents then lists a number of actions that this sets in train  
 
Has this risk scenario (No2) in the Pharmac’s lamotrigine brand change contigency plan eventuated?  
 
Does Pharmac consider there has been “reports of serious sentinel event causing patient harm being 
attributed to the brand change“ ?  
 
Thanks  
 
 
Guyon 
 
 
Emails sent by Radio New Zealand Limited (RNZ) or any related entity, including any attachments, 
may be confidential, protected by copyright and/or subject to privilege  If you receive an email from 
RNZ in error, please inform the sender immediately, delete it from your system and do not use, copy 
or disclose any of the information in that email for any purpose. Emails to/from RNZ may undergo 
email filtering and virus scanning, including by third party contractors. However, RNZ does not 
guarantee that any email or any attachment is secure, error-free or free of viruses or other 
unwanted or unexpected inclusions  The views expressed in any non business email are not 
necessarily the views of RNZ. www.rnz.co.nz  
 
 
 
From: Media  
Sent: Wednesday, 30 October 2019 2:12 pm 
To: Guyon Espiner < > 
Subject: RE: Espiner/lamotrigine/sentinel event 
 
Hi Guyon, hope you had a lovely long weekend. 
 
PHARMAC doesn’t lodge sentinel events. The coroner will provide advice to Medsafe, and that will 
be shared with the appropriate healthcare agencies.  We have activated our contingency plans.  
 
Jane 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
___________________________________________________________________ 

Withheld under section 9(2)(a)

Withheld under section 9(2)(a)rel
ea

se
d under 

the

Offic
ial

 In
form

ati
on Act



PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10-254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
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conditions epilepsy can be a cause of sudden death, although this is not common and is of course 
utterly devastating for family and whānau. 
 
PHARMAC is having regular meetings with Medsafe about lamotrigine adverse event reports and 
Medsafe’s analysis of them. At this time, we have very limited information about the reported 
fatalities, and we may not know the details until after the Coroner’s investigations are completed   
 
The brand change is continuing, and more than half of patients have made the change. 
 
We want to emphasises that patients should not stop using lamotrigine. If people have any 
concerns, they should contact their healthcare professional    PHARMAC is covering the cost of a GP 
visit as part of the brand change. 
 
Logem, the funded brand of lamotrigine, has been approved for use in New Zealand by Medsafe, the 
New Zealand Medicines and Medical Devices Safety Authority, who are responsible for ensuring the 
quality, safety and efficacy of medicines   Approximately 80 million doses per annum of Logem are 
used in a number of countries, including Australia, Canada, Germany, UK, Spain, France, and the 
Netherlands  
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
___________________________________________________________________ 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10-254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
www.pharmac.govt.nz  
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From: Guyon Espiner < >  
Sent: Thursday, 21 November 2019 10:39 AM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject:  
 
As discussed we are running a story tonight on Checkpoint  
 
The main focus is that there have been two complaints to the Health and Disability Commissioner 
which relate to the switch of the anti-epilepsy drug lamotrigine.  
 
Health and Disability Commissioner Anthony Hill  
 
He has provided the following written statement:  
 
"This matter raises significant issues and I will be following this up with Pharmac. It is important 
patients have the information they need to make informed choices, including understanding the 
risks and benefits of treatment options. Communication regarding the risks and benefits of 
medication (including contraindications, adverse reactions, and side effects) is an integral part of the 
informed consent process." 
 
So I am seeking a response from Pharmac to this issue of whether patients got adequate information 
and communication  
 
And also  
 

• Whether people will be asked to trial Logem again  I have seen an NPPA form which says under some 

circumstances patients who go back to their original brand may have to trial Logem in the future if 

things are not working well 

• Do people who have self funded Lamictal or Arrow – are they eligible for funding now  or only the 

patients who had switched to Logem and want to switch  

• Could you also provide figures about how many people have now been approved to switch back under 

exceptional circumstances? How many are on Logem now?  

 
Quick phone interview with Lisa would be ideal  
 
 
Thanks  
 
 
Guyon  
 
 
Emails sent by Radio New Zealand Limited (RNZ) or any related entity, including any attachments, 
may be confidential, protected by copyright and/or subject to privilege  If you receive an email from 
RNZ in error, please inform the sender immediately, delete it from your system and do not use, copy 
or disclose any of the information in that email for any purpose. Emails to/from RNZ may undergo 
email filtering and virus scanning, including by third party contractors. However, RNZ does not 
guarantee that any email or any attachment is secure, error-free or free of viruses or other 
unwanted or unexpected inclusions  The views expressed in any non business email are not 
necessarily the views of RNZ. www.rnz.co.nz  
From: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 November 2019 10:50 AM 
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To: Guyon Espiner < > 
Subject: RE:  
 
Thanks Guyon, will be back in touch shortly 
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
___________________________________________________________________ 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10-254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
 
 
**********************************************************************  
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and  
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they  
are addressed  If you have received this email in error please notify  
the system manager.  
This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept by  
MIMEsweeper for the presence of computer viruses.  
www clearswift com  
**********************************************************************  
 
 
 
From: Guyon Espiner < >  
Sent: Thursday, 21 November 2019 1:42 PM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE:  
 
Hi – is it just going to be a statement?  
 
Or will you do an interview?  
 
 
 
Emails sent by Radio New Zealand Limited (RNZ) or any related entity, including any attachments, 
may be confidential, protected by copyright and/or subject to privilege. If you receive an email from 
RNZ in error, please inform the sender immediately, delete it from your system and do not use, copy 
or disclose any of the information in that email for any purpose. Emails to/from RNZ may undergo 
email filtering and virus scanning, including by third party contractors  However, RNZ does not 
guarantee that any email or any attachment is secure, error free or free of viruses or other 
unwanted or unexpected inclusions. The views expressed in any non-business email are not 
necessarily the views of RNZ. www.rnz.co.nz  
 
 
 
From: Media <Media@Pharmac govt nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 November 2019 1:43 PM 
To: Guyon Espiner < > 
Subject: RE:  
 
Hi Guyon, we are sending a statement  Will have it to you shortly  
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From: Guyon Espiner < >  
Sent: Monday, 25 November 2019 4:08 PM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject:  
 
Hey there Jane,  
 
Do you know whether Pharmac (or MedSafe?) have done any testing on the levels of lamotrigine in 
the blood for patients who have switched to Logem?  
 
Are there plans to do this?  
 
Or any other studies which seek to find out why people appear – or at least are reporting – adverse 
reactions to the change?  
 
No story imminent on this but something I am interested in looking into further  we have had a 
number of people get in touch saying their personal blood levels of lamotrigine had been lower with 
the switch   
 
Be interested to see if you have anything on this  
 
Cheers 
 
Guyon 
 
 
Emails sent by Radio New Zealand Limited (RNZ) or any related entity, including any attachments, 
may be confidential, protected by copyright and/or subject to privilege. If you receive an email from 
RNZ in error, please inform the sender immediately, delete it from your system and do not use, copy 
or disclose any of the information in that email for any purpose. Emails to/from RNZ may undergo 
email filtering and virus scanning, including by third party contractors. However, RNZ does not 
guarantee that any email or any attachment is secure, error free or free of viruses or other 
unwanted or unexpected inclusions. The views expressed in any non business email are not 
necessarily the views of RNZ  www rnz.co nz  
 
 
 
From: Media  
Sent: Monday, 25 November 2019 4:28 PM 
To: 'Guyon Espiner' < > 
Subject: RE:  
 
Hi Guyon, 
 

This is from our website that might help      https://www pharmac govt nz/assets/ptac
neurological and mental health subcommittee lamotrigine minute 2019-02 .pdf  
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
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PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10-254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
 
 
 
From: Media  
Sent: Monday, 25 November 2019 4:34 pm 
To: 'Guyon Espiner' < > 
Subject: RE:  
 
In particular check out 1 24 and 1 25  
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
___________________________________________________________________ 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10-254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
  

Withheld under section 9(2)(a)

rel
ea

se
d under 

the

Offic
ial

 In
form

ati
on Act













From: Media  
Sent: Friday, 6 December 2019 12:00 pm 
To: 'Guyon Espiner' < > 
Subject: Chief Coroner's joint inquiry 
Attachments:  
 
Hi Guyon,  
 
PHARMAC welcomes the news that the Chief Coroner has opened a joint inquiry into the four 
fatalities of people who were taking lamotrigine. PHARMAC’s medical director Dr Ken Clark wrote to 
the Chief Coroner in November to offer our full assistance Coroners investigating the deaths and to 
ask to have a full and early opportunity to have input into any investigation or inquiry where our 
actions or decisions may be relevant   
 
Additional Information 
I ask that you reiterate to your viewers that it is critical that people who have been prescribed 
Logem do NOT stop taking it. If they have concerns, they should talk about their options with their 
doctor  PHARMAC will refund general practitioners for this visit, so the patient won’t incur additional 
costs.  
 
For most people taking it, Logem works in the same way as the other two lamotrigine brands. Logem 
has the same active ingredient and is delivered to the body in the same way. This means it will have 
the same effect as the other brands. Logem has been approved for use in New Zealand by Medsafe, 
the New Zealand Medicines and Medical Devices Safety Authority, who are responsible for ensuring 
the quality, safety and efficacy of medicines  Approximately 80 million doses per annum of Logem 
are used in several countries, including Australia, Canada, Germany, UK, Spain, France, and the 
Netherlands  
 
Please also take note of the press release that Dr Peter Bergin, Epilepsy New Zealand, put out 
emphasising that Logem remains a good anti-seizure medication. I have attached it here in case you 
haven’t seen it.  
 
I have included a copy of Dr Clark’s letter to the Chief Coroner for your information.   
 
If you need to attribute any of the above to a spokesperson, please attribute to our director of 
operations Lisa Williams. 
 
Kind regards 
Jane 
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
___________________________________________________________________ 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga |  
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
 
PHARMAC will be closed from 25 December 2019 to 2 January 2020 inclusive. 
 
We will monitor the media email throughout the holiday period. If your request is urgent, call the 
media phone. Because the office is closed, the information and spokespeople we can provide over the 
summer holiday period will be limited. 
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Email: media@pharmac.govt.nz 
Phone:  
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A1329787 

20 November 2019 

Judge Deborah Marshall 
Chief Coroner 
Office of the Chief Coroner 
By email: OfficeoftheChiefCoroner@justice govt nz 

Dear Judge Marshall 

RECENT DEATHS OF PATIENTS TAKING LAMOTRIGINE 

As you may be aware there have been some recent reports of epileptic patients who have 
been taking the medicine lamotrigine who have died suddenly It has been suggested in 
some media reports that these deaths may be connected to a change in the funded brand of 
lamotrigine as the result of a decision made by PHARMAC. 

Medsafe recently issued an alert advising of suspected adverse reactions that have been 
reported to the Centre for Adverse Reactions Monitoring (CARM) since the transition to the 
new funded brand began; this includes some reports of sudden deaths in patients using 
lamotrigine  https://www.medsafe.govt.nz/safety/Alerts/Lamotrigine.asp. We understand 
that these deaths have been reported to the Coroner.

I write to offer PHARMAC’s full assistance to Coroners investigating these deaths, and also 
to confirm our expectation that PHARMAC will have a full and early opportunity to have input 
into any investigation or inquiry where our actions or decisions may be relevant

As we are not aware of the details of these deaths, or which Coroners they have been 
referred to, I would appreciate you passing this letter on to the relevant Coroners and inviting 
them to make contact with PHARMAC, in the first instance via our General Counsel, Graham 
Beever on

Yours sincerely 

Dr Ken Clark 
Acting Medical Director  MBChB FRANZCOG FRCOG FRACMA 
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From: Guyon Espiner < >  
Sent: Thursday, 5 December 2019 12:02 PM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: ten questions   
 
Hi Jane 
 
As discussed here are the questions on the Nocebo research issue  
 

1) I understand this study was the Generic Switch Information Study by Keith Petrie. Please outline 

briefly what the research was, how many people participated, what was the cost to Pharmac, the dates 

the survey was run, whether there was an extension  

 
2) Why was the research stopped? 

 

3) How has the suspension affected the research – is it still of use – and if so for what?  

 

4) Why did the researchers say it was not funded by Pharmac as per this link 

https://auckland au1 qualtrics com/jfe/form/SV eeMsviiUNYol3FP 

 

5) Why does the ethics approval form say 18  but the release above say 16 as the minimum age? 

 

6) Given questions four and five is Pharmac satisfied patients have been given correct information about 

this and it has met ethical standards?  

 

7) Does Pharmac accept that – even if the number of cases is small – there may be some patients who 

have ‘clinical’ rather than Nocebo affects and if so shouldn’t that have been mentioned in the video?  

 

8) When was the video first put out?  

 

9) Does Pharmac consider that presenting the video in this way posed any safety risks  in that it may 

have led people to believe that any symptoms were just Nocebo related 

 

10) Does Pharmac still believe that any side effects with this brand switch are Nocebo and not 

pharmacological/medical  

 
 

Emails sent by Radio New Zealand Limited (RNZ) or any related entity, including any attachments, 
may be confidential, protected by copyright and/or subject to privilege  If you receive an email from 
RNZ in error, please inform the sender immediately, delete it from your system and do not use, copy 
or disclose any of the information in that email for any purpose. Emails to/from RNZ may undergo 
email filtering and virus scanning, including by third party contractors. However, RNZ does not 
guarantee that any email or any attachment is secure, error-free or free of viruses or other 
unwanted or unexpected inclusions  The views expressed in any non business email are not 
necessarily the views of RNZ. www.rnz.co.nz  
 
 
 
From: Media  
Sent: Thursday, 5 December 2019 3:40 pm 
To: 'Guyon Espiner' < > 
Subject: RE: ten questions ...  
 
Hi Guyon, 
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Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 

 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga |  
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
 
PHARMAC will be closed from 25 December 2019 to 2 January 2020 inclusive. 
 
We will monitor the media email throughout the holiday period. If your request is urgent, call the 
media phone. Because the office is closed, the information and spokespeople we can provide over the 
summer holiday period will be limited. 
Email: media@pharmac.govt.nz 
Phone:  
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From: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 18 December 2019 11:25 AM 
To: Guyon Espiner < > 
Subject: lamotrigine  
 
Hi Guyon, 
 
As discussed the other day it is really important that people on Logem aren’t listening to your stories 
and panicking without reason about their medication. I know your written stories are including the 
message about contacting their doctor if they have any concerns, and not just stopping their 
medication, but it is not being included in the audio  The ramifications of someone simply stopping 
taking their medication could be huge and I know that you care about your listeners and would hate 
to put anyone at risk  Please talk with your producers and ENSURE that the message is included that 
it is critical that people who have been prescribed Logem do NOT stop taking it. If they have 
concerns, they should talk about their options with their doctor. PHARMAC will refund general 
practitioners for this visit, so the patient won’t incur additional costs.  
 
I am guessing there will be a third story tomorrow, so fingers crossed that safety message will make 
it in. 
 
Thanks Guyon 
Jane 
 
                
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
___________________________________________________________________ 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga |  
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
 
PHARMAC will be closed from 25 December 2019 to 2 January 2020 inclusive. 
 
We will monitor the media email throughout the holiday period. If your request is urgent, call the 
media phone. Because the office is closed, the information and spokespeople we can provide over the 
summer holiday period will be limited. 
Email: media@pharmac.govt.nz 
Phone:  
 
**********************************************************************  
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and  
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they  
are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify  
the system manager.  
This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept by  
MIMEsweeper for the presence of computer viruses   
www clearswift com  
**********************************************************************  

 
 
 
From: Guyon Espiner < >  
Sent: Wednesday, 18 December 2019 11:33 AM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: lamotrigine  
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Thanks Jane,  
 
It was in the audio story broadcast Tuesday and in the written versions of the Tuesday and 
Wednesday stories but yes not in the audio version today   
 
We have broadcast and written this message many times but just to be clear: are you requesting 
that EVERY story we do should contain this message?  
 
 
Emails sent by Radio New Zealand Limited (RNZ) or any related entity, including any attachments, 
may be confidential, protected by copyright and/or subject to privilege  If you receive an email from 
RNZ in error, please inform the sender immediately, delete it from your system and do not use, copy 
or disclose any of the information in that email for any purpose  Emails to/from RNZ may undergo 
email filtering and virus scanning, including by third party contractors. However, RNZ does not 
guarantee that any email or any attachment is secure, error-free or free of viruses or other 
unwanted or unexpected inclusions  The views expressed in any non-business email are not 
necessarily the views of RNZ. www.rnz.co.nz  
 
 
 
From: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 18 December 2019 11:39 AM 
To: Guyon Espiner < > 
Subject: RE: lamotrigine  
 

Yes please      The logic is that for those people who have just tuned in or who have listened before 
but grow more and more concerned as the stories continue, they need that information.  
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 

____ __ __ ____  
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga |  
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
 
PHARMAC will be closed from 25 December 2019 to 2 January 2020 inclusive. 
 
We will monitor the media email throughout the holiday period. If your request is urgent, call the 
media phone. Because the office is closed, the information and spokespeople we can provide over the 
summer holiday period will be limited. 
Email: media@pharmac.govt.nz 
Phone:  
 
 
 
From: Guyon Espiner < >  
Sent: Wednesday, 18 December 2019 11:48 AM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac govt nz> 
Subject: RE: lamotrigine  
 
Ok Jane, 
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I will make sure that happens.  
 
Thanks again  
 
Guyon 
 
 
 
Emails sent by Radio New Zealand Limited (RNZ) or any related entity, including any attachments, 
may be confidential, protected by copyright and/or subject to privilege. If you receive an email from 
RNZ in error, please inform the sender immediately, delete it from your system and do not use, copy 
or disclose any of the information in that email for any purpose. Emails to/from RNZ may undergo 
email filtering and virus scanning, including by third party contractors  However, RNZ does not 
guarantee that any email or any attachment is secure, error free or free of viruses or other 
unwanted or unexpected inclusions. The views expressed in any non-business email are not 
necessarily the views of RNZ  www rnz co nz  
 
 
 
From: Media <Media@Pharmac govt nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 18 December 2019 11:49 am 
To: Guyon Espiner < >; Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: lamotrigine  
 
Really appreciate that, thanks Guyon  
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
___________________________________________________________________ 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga |  
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
 
PHARMAC will be closed from 25 December 2019 to 2 January 2020 inclusive. 
 
We will monitor the media email throughout the holiday period. If your request is urgent, call the 
media phone. Because the office is closed, the information and spokespeople we can provide over the 
summer holiday period will be limited. 
Email: media@pharmac.govt.nz 
Phone:  
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From: Jane Wright  
Sent: Friday, 6 March 2020 10:51 am 
To: Karoline Tuckey < > 
Subject: FW:  
 
Hi Karoline, this might also be helpful, particularly to Bella’s first point   
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
___________________________________________________________________ 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga |  
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
Email: media@pharmac.govt.nz 
Phone:  
 
 
 
From: Media  
Sent: Monday, 25 November 2019 4:34 PM 
To: 'Guyon Espiner' < > 
Subject: RE:  
 
In particular check out 1.24 and 1.25  
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 

___ ___ ___ ___  
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10-254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
 
 
 
From: Media  
Sent: Monday, 25 November 2019 4:28 PM 
To: 'Guyon Espiner' < > 
Subject: RE:  
 
Hi Guyon, 
 

This is from our website that might help      https://www pharmac govt nz/assets/ptac
neurological-and-mental-health subcommittee lamotrigine minute 2019-02 .pdf  
 
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
___________________________________________________________________ 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10-254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
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From: Guyon Espiner < >  
Sent: Monday, 25 November 2019 4:08 PM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject:  
 
Hey there Jane,  
 
Do you know whether Pharmac (or MedSafe?) have done any testing on the levels of lamotrigine in 
the blood for patients who have switched to Logem?  
 
Are there plans to do this?  
 
Or any other studies which seek to find out why people appear – or at least are reporting – adverse 
reactions to the change?  
 
No story imminent on this but something I am interested in looking into further  we have had a 
number of people get in touch saying their personal blood levels of lamotrigine had been lower with 
the switch   
 
Be interested to see if you have anything on this  
 
Cheers 
 
Guyon 
Emails sent by Radio New Zealand Limited (RNZ) or any related entity, including any attachments, 
may be confidential, protected by copyright and/or subject to privilege. If you receive an email from 
RNZ in error, please inform the sender immediately, delete it from your system and do not use, copy 
or disclose any of the information in that email for any purpose. Emails to/from RNZ may undergo 
email filtering and virus scanning, including by third party contractors. However, RNZ does not 
guarantee that any email or any attachment is secure, error free or free of viruses or other 
unwanted or unexpected inclusions. The views expressed in any non-business email are not 
necessarily the views of RNZ. www rnz co.nz  
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brands.   Moving to a single funded brand of lamotrigine will avoid ongoing, potentially unmanaged, 
brand changes that can happen when there is more than one funded brand available.  Previously 
patients could chop and change at the discretion of the pharmacist without input from the doctor 
and often the patient might not be aware either   So brand changing was happening on an ad hoc 
basis all of the time. As we move to sole supply with Logem, the transition will be obvious and 
managed and ad hoc changes will no longer happen   
    
The chronic nature of epilepsy means that people, even on treatment, can have recurrent and 
spontaneous seizures.  Expert advice based on a review of literature indicates that just over 1 in 5 
people with epilepsy who are stable and have been seizure-free may experience a seizure within 2 
years   In general, this is managed through medication review with a patient’s doctor and by 
considering dosage adjustments or a change of medication.  We engaged with epilepsy support 
groups and health professionals before we made the decision to fund one brand of lamotrigine.  We 
have used their feedback to help develop a range of resources including patient information leaflets, 
access to the ‘Beyond the Brand’ learning module about brand changes and up to date information 
about the lamotrigine brand change on the PHARMAC website    
 
Some people may return to their GP with concerns following the change to the Logem brand and 
may need additional support to make a successful change. In these cases, the GP visit co payment 
may be waived and PHARMAC will reimburse the GP clinic on invoice  PHARMAC will also consider 
applications from prescribers for continuation of funding for a specific brand of lamotrigine for a 
specific patient who, due to exceptional clinical difficulties, the prescriber thinks is unable to manage 
a change to Logem or who has tried to change and has not tolerated it. 
  
Why have these changes been made? 

• PHARMAC’s job is to make sure New Zealanders have funded access to the medicines they 
need  We work within a fixed budget   Making brand changes helps us achieve that by 
freeing up money to fund other medicines. 

• Changing to Logem means we’ll free up more than $30 million over the next five years, 
money that PHARMAC will use to fund other medicines for New Zealanders. 

• Before deciding to change the funding arrangements for this medicine we got expert advice 
from healthcare professionals who work directly with people with epilepsy and people with 
mental health conditions to make sure it would be appropriate for people to change brands 
of lamotrigine. If our expert clinical advisors said it wasn’t appropriate, we wouldn’t have 
made the change, regardless of the savings we could achieve. 

• Consultation started on 28 August, and our original proposal was for the transition to start 
from 1 December 2018 with the sole supply commencing from 1 May 2019   We got all the 
feedback to consultation and as a result of it (including specifically the feedback from 
Medsafe) we decided to put a hold on the proposal and go back to our experts to get more 
advice.  See https://www.pharmac.govt.nz/news/notification 2019 04 11 lamotrigine/ 

  
Please let me know if you have any further questions 
  
Kind regards 
  
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
___________________________________________________________________ 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10-254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
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A1314961 1

From PHARMAC’s perspective

Umbrella statement
Logem works in the same way as the other two Lamotrigine brands  Logem has the
same active ingredient and is delivered to the body in the same way This means it will
have the same effect as the other brands.

Core message 1
Before making this decision we got expert advice from healthcare professionals who
work directly with people with epilepsy and mental health conditions to make sure it’s
appropriate for people to change brands of lamotrigine

Core message 2
Changing to Logem means we’ll free up more than $30 million over the next five years.
All this money will be used to fund other medicines for New Zealanders

It’s about making the right decision - 10 month delay – lost savings of nearly $5m … so
it’s not all about the money

If asked about why we didn’t accept Dr Bergin’s offer of a study

Before making this decision we got expert advice from healthcare professionals who
work directly with people with epilepsy and mental health conditions to make sure it’s
appropriate for people to change brands of lamotrigine. We believe that Dr Bergin’s
proposal for funding to study the two different brands would have limited benefits

If asked why we are going ahead without the support of Epilepsy NZ or Medsafe

Logem works in the same way as the other two Lamotrigine brands  Logem has the
same active ingredient and is delivered to the body in the same way. This means it will
have the same effect as the other brands. Before making this decision we got expert
advice from healthcare professionals who work directly with people with epilepsy and
mental health conditions to make sure it’s appropriate for people to change brands of
lamotrigine.

Is it all about the money?

Changing to Logem means we’ll free up more than $30 million over the next five years.
All this money will be used to fund other medicines for New Zealanders But we know
that it’s about making the right decision 10 month delay lost savings of nearly $5m …
so it’s not all about the money.
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From: Nicole Bremner < >  
Sent: Wednesday, 13 November 2019 10:36 AM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: 1 News query 
 
Hi Jane  
 
How are you going re an iv about Medsafe alert? 
 
Cheers 
Nicole  
 

Nicole Bremner 
Journalist  

 
d.   
m.  
e.  
 

       
 
Follow us: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
From: Media  
Sent: Wednesday, 13 November 2019 10:46 am 
To: Nicole Bremner < > 
Subject: RE: 1 News query 
 
In the meantime, I understand you already have the statement I sent Jess last night, can you add the 
below to it…  
 
We want to emphasises that patients should not stop using lamotrigine. If people have any 
concerns, they should contact their healthcare professional.  Logem, the funded brand of 
lamotrigine, has been approved for use in New Zealand by Medsafe, the New Zealand Medicines and 
Medical Devices Safety Authority, who are responsible for ensuring the quality, safety and efficacy of 
medicines   Approximately 80 million doses per annum of Logem are used in a number of countries, 
including Australia, Canada, Germany, UK, Spain, France, and the Netherlands. 
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
__ ___  
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10-254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
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From: Nicole Bremner < >  
Sent: Wednesday, 27 November 2019 9:33 AM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz> 
Subject: 1 News query  lamotrigine 
 
Hi Jane 
 
I’m doing some checks on the lamotrigine brand switch.  
 
Would you please let me know: 

 How many CARM reports have now been received and are there any more deaths (than 4)  under 

coronial investigation? 

 How many GP’s have applied for their patients to go back onto their original meds? 

 How many have actually switched back?  

- How much money has Pharmac spent in the the last 5 years on research about anti-epileptic drugs – 

specifically patients views on generics and the nocebo effect?   Is any underway and what is the 

methodology? 

- What local research, if any, did Pharmac use or refer to in its decision to switch to Logem?  

 
Finally, as you’re aware, I have done a number of stories on the Enlafax brand switch.   
 
There have been a significantly higher number of adverse reaction reports about Enlafax than Logem 
- yet there has not been the same level of ‘patient concession.’ 
 
Can you please explain why?  
 
Also, what effect, if any, the four unexplained deaths had on Pharmac’s decision to fund patients 
back on previous meds? 
 
Look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Thanks       
Nicole  
 
 

Nicole Bremner 
Journalist  

 
d.   
m.  
e.  
 

       
 
Follow us: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube 
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PHARMAC is continuously looking to improve our work by listening to people impacted by our 
decisions.  
 
You might be interested in our submission to the Health Select Committee in response to the 
Petition of Sarah Macrae concerning PHARMAC’s patient safety protocols for brand changes which 
sets out PHARMAC’s commitment to continuously improving our work to support healthcare 
professionals and consumers who are impacts by changes to brands that are funded 
(https://www.parliament.nz/resource/en-
NZ/52SCHE EVI 80397 HE6396/c6b8acfc4db8d9cb8d47dbec1f51379c403d7ed5).    
 
Additional Information 
I ask that you reiterate to your viewers that it is critical that people who have been prescribed 
Logem do NOT stop taking it  If they have concerns, they should talk about their options with their 
doctor. PHARMAC will refund general practitioners for this visit, so the patient won’t incur additional 
costs.  
 
For most people taking it, Logem works in the same way as the other two lamotrigine brands. Logem 
has the same active ingredient and is delivered to the body in the same way  This means it will have 
the same effect as the other brands. Logem has been approved for use in New Zealand by Medsafe, 
the New Zealand Medicines and Medical Devices Safety Authority, who are responsible for ensuring 
the quality, safety and efficacy of medicines. Approximately 80 million doses per annum of Logem 
are used in several countries, including Australia, Canada, Germany, UK, Spain, France, and the 
Netherlands. 
 
Please also take note of the press release that Dr Peter Bergin, Epilepsy New Zealand, put out 
emphasising that Logem remains a good anti seizure medication. I have attach it here in case you 
haven’t seen it  
 
If you need to attribute any of the above to a spokesperson, please attribute to our director of 
operations Lisa Williams. 
 
Kind regards 
Cam 
 
 
 
From: Christina Campbell < >  
Sent: Wednesday, 4 December 2019 6:05 PM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac govt nz> 
Subject: RE: 1 News query - lamotrigine 
 
Hi there,  
 
My name is Christina and I’m Nicole’s producer on this story.  
 
Can you please confirm if the text message below and the video it linked to is part of the studies 
highlighted in the text in yellow (which is taken from your email sent yesterday)?  
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From: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 5 December 2019 11:16 a.m. 
To: Christina Campbell < > 
Subject: RE: 1 News query  lamotrigine 
 
Hi Christina, do you have a number I can call to discuss this?  
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
___________________________________________________________________ 
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga | PO Box 10-254 | Level 9, 40 Mercer Street, Wellington 
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
 
 
 
From: Christina Campbell < >  
Sent: Thursday, 5 December 2019 12:27 PM 
To: Media <Media@Pharmac govt nz> 
Cc: Nicole Bremner < > 
Subject: RE: 1 News query  lamotrigine 
 
Hi Jane,  
 
I understand you’ve already spoken to Nicole. She’s since had a response from Keith saying he’s not 
aware Pharmac wants him to talk to TVNZ and that he doesn’t work for Pharmac   
 
With regards to the Nocebo video, our questions are:  

1. Please confirm the text containing the link to the video was part of the research funded by Pharmac 

(referenced in your response below).   

2. Given the situation with Logem, what is Pharmac’s view of the messaging and timing of the video’s 

release?  

3. A number of effected patients are angry at this video and the timing of its release  do you stand by it?   

4. Why was it removed?  

5. It’s unclear how the research team obtained the cellphone numbers of the patients who received the 

messages – what are Pharmac’s protocols for research teams gathering private data? 

 
Please email a response by 2pm and let us know how you’re getting on with Keith.  
 
Many thanks,  
 
Christina  
 
 
 
From: Media <Media@Pharmac.govt.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 5 December 2019 12:45 p.m. 
To: Christina Campbell < >; Media <Media@Pharmac govt nz> 
Cc: Nicole Bremner < > 
Subject: RE: 1 News query  lamotrigine 
 
Thanks Christina, working on your questions now.  
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watch.  The video was not intended to be widely distributed in the public domain, rather it was 
aimed at people who had provided informed consent to participate in the study.  
 
However, in the context of significant public concern around the lamotrigine brand change, including 
the recent media coverage, and information PHARMAC received that a link to the video had been 
broadly shared amongst patient groups, the research activity was ceased and the video content 
removed earlier this week by the research provider.  
 
Additional Information 
I ask that you reiterate to your viewers that it is critical that people who have been prescribed 
Logem do NOT stop taking it  If they have concerns, they should talk about their options with their 
doctor. PHARMAC will refund general practitioners for this visit, so the patient won’t incur additional 
costs   
 
For most people taking it, Logem works in the same way as the other two lamotrigine brands. Logem 
has the same active ingredient and is delivered to the body in the same way  This means it will have 
the same effect as the other brands. Logem has been approved for use in New Zealand by Medsafe, 
the New Zealand Medicines and Medical Devices Safety Authority, who are responsible for ensuring 
the quality, safety and efficacy of medicines. Approximately 80 million doses per annum of Logem 
are used in several countries, including Australia, Canada, Germany, UK, Spain, France, and the 
Netherlands. 
 
Please also take note of the press release that Dr Peter Bergin, Epilepsy New Zealand, put out 
emphasising that Logem remains a good anti-seizure medication. I have attach it here in case you 
haven’t seen it  
 
If you need to attribute any of the above to a spokesperson, please attribute to our director of 
operations Lisa Williams. 
 
If you have further questions about University of Auckland Faculty of Health and Medical Science’s 
research project you are best to talk directly with Keith Petrie. He is not a PHARMAC employee and it 
is for him to decide if he wishes to talk with you   
 
Kind regards 
Jane 
 
 
Jane Wright | senior communications advisor 
____ ____ ____  
PHARMAC | Te Pātaka Whaioranga |  
www.pharmac.govt.nz   
 
PHARMAC will be closed from 25 December 2019 to 2 January 2020 inclusive. 
 
We will monitor the media email throughout the holiday period. If your request is urgent, call the 
media phone. Because the office is closed, the information and spokespeople we can provide over the 
summer holiday period will be limited. 
Email: media@pharmac.govt.nz 
Phone:  
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